## RESOLUTION HONORING MRS. CATHERINE JONES SELECTED AS THE "BARBARA FANNIN MEMORIAL EMPLOYEE OF THE QUARTER" APRIL-JUNE 2023

**WHEREAS,** Mrs. Catherine Jones, Education Administrator in the Alabama State Department of Education, Instructional Services Section, exhibits a positive attitude and is always cooperative; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Catherine Jones has worked for the Alabama State Department of Education for over 15 years and clearly believes in and has a passion for public education; and

**WHEREAS** Mrs. Catherine Jones is a top Education Administrator who exhibits a level of knowledge and personal experience, which is a great asset to our Department's Instructional Services processes; and

WHEREAS Mrs. Catherine Jones supervises the writing of each Alabama Courses of Study and works professionally with all stakeholders to ensure that high quality standards are written for Alabama students; and

**WHEREAS,** as much as her strong professional skills and expertise in her field characterizes her as an effective leader, it is her interpersonal skills and caring spirit that draws people, superiors, and subordinates alike to her and make for a positive and supportive environment:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** That the Alabama State Department of Education and the Instructional Services Section specifically, hereby express its gratitude to Mrs. Catherine Jones for her dedication and caring service; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** That the Alabama State Board of Education does hereby commend Mrs. Catherine Jones for her commitment to the Alabama State Department of Education and does hereby express its sincere congratulations.

Done this 13th day of April 2023